This item is made up as follows:

  2011 2010 Change

Interest income 2,544 1,817 727

Interest expense (7,645) (4,554) (3,091)

Exchange differences 715 (431) 1,146

Total (4,386) (3,168) (1,218)

Interest income is made up as follows:

  2011 2010 Change

Interest from banks 990 799 191

Interest from customers 6 28 (22)

Other interest income 1,548 990 558

Total 2,544 1,817 727

Other interest income mainly consists of the effect of accounting for financial derivatives as explained in note 29.

Notes to the consolidated annual report

 41

Interest expense is made up as follows:

  2011 2010 Change

Bank interest and charges 91 68 23

Interest on loans 137 53 84

Other interest expense 3,827 908 2,919

Financial discounts and allowances 3,590 3,525 65

Total 7,645 4,554 3,091

Other interest expense mainly consists of the effect of accounting for financial derivatives as explained in note 29.

Financial discounts and allowances relate to the discounts granted to customers who pay in advance, as is the practice in various
European markets.

Exchange differences are made up as follows:

  2011 2010 Change

Exchange gains 37,644 41,911 (4,267)

Exchange losses (36,929) (42,342) 5,413

Total 715 (431) 1,146

8. Income taxes

Income taxes were equal to Euro 27,959 thousand, compared Euro 32,236 thousand of 2010, with a tax rate of 36% (36% of
2010).

The following table shows a reconciliation between the Group's effective tax burden and its theoretical tax charge, based on the
current tax rate ruling during the period in Italy (the country of Geox S.p.A., the parent company):

   2011 % 2010 %

PBT 78,127 100.0% 90,239 100.0%

Theoretical income taxes (*) 21,485 27.5% 24,816 27.5%

Effective income taxes 27,959 35.8% 32,236 35.7%

Difference due to:   6,474 8.3% 7,420 8.2%

1) different tax rates applicable in other countries (730) (0.9%) (1,759) (1.9%)

2) permanent differences:

   i) IRAP and other local taxes 8,244 10.6% 8,369 9.3%

   ii) writedowns of deferred tax asset  1,424 1.8% 2,804 3.1%

   iii) previous years' taxes (2,724) (3.5%) (1,090) (1.2%)

   iv) other 260 0.3% (904) (1.0%)

Total difference   6,474 8.3% 7,420 8.2%

(*) Theoretical income taxes based on the tax rates applicable to Geox S.p.A.

9. Earning per share

EPS is calculated by dividing the net income for the period attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the parent company by the
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

Notes to the consolidated annual report

 42

Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the net income for the period attributable to the parent company's shareholders by the
weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period, taking into account the effects of all potentially dilutive ordinary